which is the average growth factor per management’s judgement over a terminal value and at a discount rate of 17%
(2015: 17%).

Dream Nails Beauty Proprietary Limited

Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations include budgeted retail product margins relating to the Dream
Nails trademark held. The assumptions are based on all historical results for the brand as well as the individual
branded salons adjusted for the anticipated future growth of 9% (2015: 9%) per annum which is the average growth
factor per management’s judgement over a terminal value and at a discount rate of 15% (2015: 17%).

These assumptions are a reflection of management’s past experience in the market in which these units operate. The
impairment calculations were tested for sensitivity to significant changes in the key assumptions used. The basis
for the sensitivity analysis was a reduction of up to 5% in the forcasted operating profit used in the value- in-use
calculation and a reduction of 2% of the discounted rate. The sensitivity analysis did not result in any impairment.

Based on the above assumptions, management’s calculations of the recoverable amounts were greater than the
carrying amounts.

Goodwill arose as a result of: 2016 2015
1 . Acquisition of Placecol Fresh Beauty Proprietary Limited R 3 249 163 R 3 249 163
2. Acquisition of Dream Nails Beauty Proprietary Limited R 3 559 644 R 3 559 644

Total R 6 808 807 R 6 808 807

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended  29 February 2016

53

2016 2015

Group Cost
Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
value Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
 value

5. Intangible assets
Perfect 10 trademark
and franchise agreements 14 340 000 - 14 340 000 14 340 000 - 14 340 000
Computer software 164 292 (129 156) 35 136 142 747 (101  072) 41  675
Trademark and website costs 1 169 112 (428 902) 740 210 1 156 251 (312 384) 843 867
Development cost 5 862 941 (423 726) 5 439 215 1 851 109 (73 675) 1 777 434

Total 21  536 345 (981 784) 20 554 561 17 490 107 (487 131) 17 002 976

Company Cost
Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
value Cost

Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying
 value

Trademark and
website costs 101  145 (39 014) 62 131 101  145 (28 900) 72 245

Reconciliation of intangible assets
- Group - 2016

Opening
balance Additions Amortisation Total

Perfect 10 trademark and franchise agreements 14 340 000 - - 14 340 000
Computer software 41  675 21  543 (28 082) 35 136
Trademark and website costs 843 867 208 727 (312 384) 740 210
Development cost 1 777 434 3 815 965 (154 184) 5 439 215

17 002 976 4 046 235 (494 650) 20 554 561

Reconciliation of intangible assets
- Group - 2015

Perfect 10 trademark and franchise agreements 14 340 000 - - 14 340 000
Computer software 70 251 17 704 (46 280) 41  675
Trademark and website costs 931  334 10 935 (98 402) 843 867
Development cost 415 218 1  434 339 (72 123) 1 777 434

15 756 803 1 462 978 (216 805) 17 002 976

Opening
 balance Amortisation Total

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2016

Trademark and website costs 72 245 (10 1 14) 62 131

Reconciliation of intangible assets - Company - 2015
Trademark and website costs 82 360 (10 1 15) 72 245

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended  29 February 2016

54

5.  Intangible assets (continued)

Other information

Recoverability of the intangible assets with an indefinite useful life:

The Perfect 10 business is a Beauty Franchised Group of 58 beauty studios nationally. The franchise is 14 years old
and growing rapidly. The trademark and franchise agreements are tested for impairment on a yearly basis.

An impairment test was done at year end using the discounted cash flow method over a period of
5 years. Revenue growth was calculated at 9%. expenses at a growth of 6% and a discount rate of 17%.